
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Lomas, Mason, Wann and Webb 
 

Date: Monday, 30 November 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  

 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 26 November 2020. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 

 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

 
3. Risk Management of the York Central Project  (Pages 1 - 30) 

 

This report presents an overview of risk management 
arrangements for the council as part of the York Central 
Partnership (YCP), together with the most recent up to date 
versions of the risk registers used to track and manage risk. 
 

4. Information Governance and Complaints  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

This report provides an update on the council’s performance in 
respect of information governance, Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) decision notices, publishing of the decision log, and 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
complaints received since 5 February 2020. 
 

5. Annual Complaints Report  (Pages 49 - 108) 
 

This report presents highlights from the Annual Complaints Report 
March 2019 to April 2020, which is attached in full at Annex 1. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Corporate Complaints and Feedback Proposals  (Pages 109 - 
198) 
 

This report and annexes presents proposals for a revised and 
refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback policy and 
procedures, as part of the council’s review of the governance of 
complaints and feedback handling. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democratic Services contact: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Telephone: (01904) 552030 
Email: fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 

mailto:becky.holloway@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  
 

30 November 2020 

Report of the Interim Director of Place 
 

Risk Management of the York Central Project 

Summary 

1. The July 23rd Executive decision to release further funding to enable the 
commencement of early, preparatory infrastructure works for York Central 
was called in by Councillors Myers, K Taylor and Wells. The decision was 
considered by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-in) on 13 August 2020. The committee decided that the 
original decisions should not be referred back to the Executive for 
reconsideration. 
 

2. The committee also suggested that they would like the Audit & Governance 
Committee to examine in depth the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) relating to 
capital projects, subsequently the Chair of Audit and Governance has 
requested that this report be brought forward with any issues arising to be 
reported to Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CCSMC). 
 

3. This report therefore presents an overview of risk management arrangements 
for the council as part of the York Central Partnership (YCP) and attaches the 
most recent up to date versions of the risk registers used to track and 
manage risk. 

 Background 

4. The York Central project is possibly the most complex project ever facilitated 
by CYC. It is large scale, multi-faceted, strategically essential and requires 
the effective collaboration of 4 public sector land owners and is funded from 
multiple inter-related funding sources which requires CYC to exercise a 
significant amount of influence as the Council does not directly control the 
project. 
  

5. Delivery requires effective project management of the individual strands of 
work, to ensure the achievement of the required outputs, but also requires a 
comprehensive and holistic approach to programme management to deliver 
the expected outcomes.  The programme governance has evolved as the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

YCP has matured. Executive have agreed that CYC are content with all 
governance arrangements proposed by the partnership with the current 
arrangements agreed by Executive in November 2018 set out in the diagram 
below.  
 
 

 
 

6. This is predicated on the str
[...]
   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 30 November 2020 
 
Report of the Director of Governance  
  
 

Information Governance and Complaints  

1. Summary 

1.1  This report provides Members with updates in respect of:  

 Information governance performance 

 ICO decision notices 

 Publishing of disclosure log 

 LGSCO Complaints from last report February 2020 to date of this 
report 

 
1.2 There is a separate report covering the Annual Complaints Report 

and the proposals for customer complaints and feedback toolkit, 
policy and procedures including how this can be delivered 
  

2. Information Governance Performance  
 

2.1 The council publishes performance data on timeliness for 
responding to requests made under Freedom of Information Act 
(FOI), Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) and Data 
Protection Act subject access to records requests (SARs), via the 
York Open Data platform via the below link.   

 
https://data.yorkopendata.org/group/freedom-of-information 

 
2.2 At Committee in December 2019, I confirmed we would work on 

the provision of performance reports in graphical formats and 
consider further comments and feedback given by Committee.  
These are provided at Annex 1   

 
2.3 Work is still underway across different information governance 

networks and groups in the Yorkshire and Humberside region 

Page 31 Agenda Item 4

https://data.yorkopendata.org/group/freedom-of-information


 

regarding sharing of performance information that is informative 
and useful.  However due to the diversion of work and resources 
across many councils, this work has not yet been completed.  
Therefore the graphs provided show our performance information 
only.  I will update the Committee on the progress of the regional 
work when available. 

 
2.4 From the start of the council’s response to Covid19, we have 

continued to provide our service and support to both customers 
and to service areas across the council.   However we did have to 
in some i
[...]
tices upheld the complaint, this was 

because we had not responded to the requester in the timescales 
set out in legislation.  However these were requests made when 
the council had diverted resources to respond to covid19 and so in 
some instances, we were not able to respond in time to all 
requests.   

 
3.4  Where the complaints to the ICO involved the council’s use of 

exemptions to withhold information, these were not upheld (which 
means the council used the exemption correctly) and partly 
upheld.    

 
4. Publishing the disclosure log  
 
4.1 Following the introduction of new regulations in 2018, known as 

‘Public Sector Bodies Websites and Mobile Applications (No. 2) 
Accessibility Regulations’, our websites must achieve level ‘AA’ of 
the W3C’s Website Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG 2.1) 

  

4.2 As a result of these Accessibility Regulations all responses hosted 
on the council’s website were reviewed including the use and 
nature of PDF documents which meant there was a high risk of 
breaching the accessibility guidelines. 

4.3 We now publish an adequate ‘disclosure log’ online in ‘plain text’. 
This approach is being monitored to better understand customer 
appetite and demand. The disclosure log complements the 
existing online form, which allows customers an easy online 
method to request information 

5. Complaints 
 

5.1 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) cases  

from the last report to Committee in February, to the date of this 

report are shown at Annex 3. 

 

Page 33

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/852
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/852
https://www.w3.org/
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21


 

5.2 The annex details the decisions and actions recommended by the 

LGSCO.     

 

5.3 There were a total of 19 cases determined by the LGSCO in the 

time period of 17/02/2020 to date of this report.  Of those 10 were 

closed after their initial enquiries; 5 were not upheld and 4 were 

upheld.  

5. 4 
[...]
eft blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 30 November 2020 
 
Report of the Director of Governance  
  
 

Covering report for Annual Complaints Report March 2019 to April 
2020   

1. Summary 

1.1  This covering report provides Members with highlights from the 
Annual Complaints Report March 2019 to April 2020 which is 
shown in full at Annex 1. 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The council produces and publishes the annual report covering  
 

 Complaints about adults (including Public Health) and children’s 
social care services which are dealt with under two separate pieces 
of legislation 

 Complaints about other council services dealt with under the 
council’s Corporate Complaints and Feedback procedures  

 Ombudsmen cases – both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman Service 
(HOS)  

 Other feedback including compliments received. 
 
3. Adults Social Care overview  
 
3.1 Whilst the council’s complaints team receive copies of 

compliments received by this service area, we know that many 
more are received that are either not recorded or passed on.  
However below are some examples of those that have been 
recorded: 

 

 Thank you for calling an ambulance in time and saving 
customers life. 

Page 49 Agenda Item 5



 

 Thank you for the time and effort with a relatives move into a 
care home 

 Worker was professional and treated customer with dignity. 

 Worker went above and beyond in end of life arrangements 
 
3.2 In adults social care complaints, we have to use the Department of 

Health’s tool for grading or assessing the seriousness of 
complaints and to decide the relevant action.  This is shown on 
pages 25 and 26 of Annex 1.  

 
3.3 There was an increase in the number of complaints in 19/20 

compared to the previous year dealt with under the legislative 
adult’s social care complaints requirement – it rose from 21 to 53.  

 
3.4 However there was a decrease in those complaints dealt wi
[...]
 policy and procedures is used for all 
complaints about council services where there is no statutory 
procedure or legal/appeal process. 

 

6.2 We record compliments received across these council services 

and areas and although as in Adults and Children’s social care, 

we know not all are recorded, some examples are: 

 

 Thank you for your help at a difficult time, your assistance, help 
& kindness was appreciated. 

 Praise regarding assistance provided with application, following 
inspection. 

 Thank you to gardeners for work on customer's house. 

 Thank you for work on kitchens at Schools. 

 Officer is knowledgeable, answering questions and dealing with 
our application. 

 
6.3 There are three stages in the corporate policy and the complaints 

team assess the appropriate stage taking account of issues such 
as: 

 

 risk to the customer and the authority 

 severity of the risk 

 whether the issues in question are a one off, are a 
reoccurrence and likelihood of reoccurrence. 

 

6.4 All directorates respond in time to the majority of complaints at 

stages 1, 2 and 3.  However where this is not the case, it is 

Page 53



 

important to note that that directorate/service areas provides a 

service to every household in York weekly and is probably the 

most highly visible council service.   

 

6.5 Corporate complaints provide senior managers with useful 

information in respect of the way that services are delivered and 

examples of improvements made are: 

 

 Road markings were reinstated 

 Additional quality checks and monitoring 

 Improved communication and updates 
 

7.  LGSCO overview  

 

7.1 The LGSCO provides an annual review letter about the council 

covering April to March each year to help us assess our 

performance in handling complaints.   

 

7.2 The LGSCO dealt with 68 cases about the council in April 2019 to 

March 2020 with 61 cases being concluded within this time period. 

(This therefore includes cases which were received but not 

concluded in the previous reporting period). 

 

7.3 In 100% of cases the LGSCO were satisfied that the council had 

successfully implemented their recommendations.  This compares 

to an average of 99% in similar authorities, and sees an 

improvement on the previous year. 

 
7.4 In 17% of upheld cases the LGSCO found the council had 

provided a satisfactory remedy before the complaint reached 

them.  This compares to an average of 11% in similar authorities. 

In practice this means that although the LGSCO found there had 

been fault, the council had already acknowledged this and 

provided an appropriate remedy.  

 
7.5 The complaints team are currently reviewing the way it works as 

well as reviewing the corporate complaints policy and procedures 

Page 54



 

with the aim of having an up to date, robust and effective 

complaints toolkit for use across the council and for customers.  

 

8. Consultation  

Not relevant for the purpose of this report.  
 

9. Options  

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 

10. Analysis 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report. 
 
11. Council Plan 

11.1 The council’s information governance framework offers assurance 
to its customers, employees, contractors, partners and other 
stakeholders that all information, including confidential and 
personal information, is dealt with in accordance with legislation 
and regulations and its confidentiality, integrity and availability is 
appropriately protected. 

12. Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty to comply with the various aspects of 
information governance related legislation. 

 
13. Risk Management 

The council may face financial and reputational risks if the 
information it holds is not managed and protected effectively.  For 
example, the ICO can currently impose civil monetary penalties up 
to 20million euros for serious data security breaches.  The failure 
to identify and manage information risks may diminish the 
counci
[...]
 and 
trouble 
New appeal/review or 
reconsidered decision 
Procedure or policy 
change/review 

21-Feb-
20 

11-Feb-20 Remedy completed late 

Environmental 
Services & 
Public 
Protection & 
Regulation 

29-Apr-
19 

Financial redress: 
Loss of service 
Apology 
Provide services 

31-May-
19 

31-May-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

Adult Care 
Services 

23-Sep-
19 

Apology 21-Oct-
19 

09-Oct-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

Environmental 
Services & 
Public 
Protection & 
Regulation 

16-Aug-
19 

Financial redress: 
Avoidable 
distress/time and 
trouble 

16-Sep-
19 

03-Sep-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

Adult Care 
Services 

08-Nov-
19 

Procedure or policy 
change/review 

06-Dec-
19 

27-Nov-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

Adult Care 
Services 

15-Oct-
19 

New appeal/review or 
reconsidered decision 

12-Nov-
19 

31-Oct-19 Remedy complete and 
satisfied 

 
 

 
 

Page 106



Annex 1 

Page 51 of 51 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 30 November 2020 
 
Report of the Director of Governance  
 

Corporate Complaints and Feedback proposals    

1. Summary 

1.1 This report and annexes provides Members with the proposals for the 
revised and refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback policy and 
procedures, as part of the council’s review of the governance of 
complaints and feedback handling.   

2. Background  
 

2.1 The current corporate policy and procedures were first introduced in 
late 2007 and it was necessary to review these to ensure they were still 
fit for purpose, met customers’ expectations and complied with 
guidance from the various regulators e.g. Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  

 
2.2 These proposals do not cover where there are legislative complaints 

handling requirements set out for adults and children’s social care or 
other appeal processes.  

 
2.3 Annex 2 provides an “at a glance” view of the proposed changes.  

However the main change being proposed is to move from a 
hierarchical and rigid three stage process, which is increasingly being 
criticised, to a more effective process that is responsive to both the 
nature of the complaint and to individual complainants needs.    

 
3. Review  
 
3.1 The review took account of: 
 

 the increasing challenges both internally and externally from the 
rising number and complexity of cases managed through the current 
corporate policy and procedures.    

Page 109 Agenda Item 6



 

 the public criticism from the LGSCO including criticism for delays in 
providing information and failure to promptly implement agreed 
actions to resolve complaints. 

 failing to meet our own performance standards for responding to 
complainants at stage one in between 20% and 30% of cases  

 current feedback mechanisms do not work effectively so we are 
missing opportunities to identify lessons learned from complaints to 
secure service improvements either with a particular area or 
corporately 

 the increasing duplication of effort and resources as some services 
are keeping records of complaints to monitor and manage them in 
their area.  

 the current corporate procedure does not allow for any independent 
oversight of a complaint as provided for by the statutory processes 
used in social care complaints.  This may hinder a timely outcome 
being achieved and may lead to more cases than ought to be, being 
escalated to the next level. 

 to mirror other legislative complaints handling requirements and 
LGSCO guidance to replace the current hierarchical stages 
approach with a robust and consistent assessment with two grades 
being undertaken by independent and impartial investigation. 

 
3.2 It is an opportunity to maximise the benefits and improvements we have 

seen since the start of Covid 19 where the complaints team are 
providing the end to end provision of complaints investigating and 
responses for some service areas.  

 
4. Review outcomes and proposals  

 

4.1 The proposed new corporate complaint and feedback policy and 
procedures can be found in full at Annex 1.  There is also an “At a 
glance - what the changes being proposed” are at Annex 2.  The main 
change is to move from a hierarchical and rigid three stage process, 
which is increasingly being criticised, to a more effective process that is 
responsive to both the nature of the complaint and to individual 
complainant’s needs.    

 

4.2 The proposals will ensure that whereas “Most authorities use 
complaints as a barometer of external opinion and as an early warning 
of problems that might otherwise stay unseen” that we take this further 
and use complaints and feedback to “drive a sophisticated culture of 
learning, reflection and improvement” (quotes from the LGSCO’s – 
Effective complaint handling for local authorities) see Annex 3 or  

Page 110



 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-
notes/guidance-on-effective-complaint-handling-for-local-authorities 

 

4.3 The proposals meet the LGSCO’s complaints standards and principles 
of effective complaint handling which are: 

 Getting it right: do the simple things well, by complying with the law 
and following our own policies. 

 Being customer focused: Make our complaints process easy to 
find and use, and keep complainants informed.  

 Being open and accountable: there should be no surprises. Our 
processes should be transparent, and be honest when things have 
gone wrong.  

 Putting things right: If we have done something wrong, apologise 
and take steps to put right any injustice caused.  

 Acting fairly and proportionately: Base our decisions on sound 
evidence, and explain clearly why they were made. 

 Seeking continuous improvement: complaints are a great learning 
tool and systems will be in place to capture the lessons, which will 
help improve our services. 

4.4 The proposals are tailored so that we can determine each complaint on 
its own merits, and be flexible to the complaint and the complainant.  It 
also provides the ability to conduct independent and impartial to 
service, investigations that are proportionate and pragmatic.   It will help 
us to identify and act on learning opportunities from complaints, 
ensuring the lessons reach people in the council who can effect 
change.   

4.5 The LGSCO states in its guidance that “There is no right or wrong 
number of stages to a non-statutory complaint process, what matters 
most is you investigate the complaint robustly and consider your 
findings properly” and the proposal to move to a two grades approach 
with independent and impartial to service, investigations does not limit 
or restrict the access to our complaints process or reduce a 
complainant’s right to express dissatisfaction and/ or seek redress.   

 

4.6 The proposals ensure that we still direct any complainant to the relevant 
Ombudsman even where this may not be at the end of our complaint 
process, but when we are satisfied there is no merit in further 
consideration and we have reached our final decision. 

 

4.7 The proposals also ensure we have in place the five key elements for a 
robust and effective handling process. These are: 

Page 111

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes/guidance-on-effective-complaint-handling-for-local-authorities
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes/guidance-on-effective-complaint-handling-for-local-authorities


 

 Identifying and accepting a complaint  

 Defining a complaint  

 Investigating a complaint  

 Making and communicating the decision  

 Putting things right 

4.8 We will be able to measure and report on the effectiveness of the 
proposed policy and procedures and this will focus on the learning from 
complaints and on implementing the recommendations for 
improvements that help prevent the same thing going wrong again for 
our customers.  This will be done on a regular basis including a more 
informative annual report.  

 

5.  The role of Councillors  

 

5.1 Councillors have an important dual role signposting and pursuing 
complaints on the behalf of members of the public, and scrutinising the 
delivery of local services. 

 

5.2 We currently report regularly to Audit and Governance Committee and 

the proposals will open up further key lines of enquiry for Councillors’ in 

their scrutiny role which also takes account of the LGSCO’s published 

subject specific questions on their website. 

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/scrutiny-questions 

6. Consultation  

6.1 Direct consultation took place with Corporate Management Team, 
Directorate Management Teams, Governance, Risk and Assurance 
Group, and feedback was sought from HR and internal audit / Veritau. 
 

6.2 Also revisited the extensive customer consultation and feedback from 
previous reviews of the policy and procedures, and outcomes from 
complaints where the customer was dissatisfied with the complaints 
process.  

 
7. Options  

7.1 To make no changes to the current policy and procedures 

Page 112

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/scrutiny-questions


 

7.2 To adopt the proposed policy and procedures as set out in full at Annex 
1. 

7.3 To make comments and provide feedback on the proposed policy and 
procedures and direct us to bring back an amended version to this 
meeting/ Committee 

8. Analysis 

8.1 Set out in sections above. 
 
9. Council Plan 

9.1 The council’s complaints and feedback governance framework offers 
assurance to its customers, employees, contractors, partners and other 
stakeholders that all complaints and feedback are dealt with in 
accordance with any relevant legislation and regulations. 

10. Legal Implications 

10.1 The Council has a duty to comply with the various aspects of guidance 
and decisions by the relevant regulators in regards to corporate 
complaints handling. 

 
11.  Equalities  

 
11.1 T

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 30 November 2020 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Lomas, Mason, Wann and 
Webb 

In Attendance Councillor Crawshaw  

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

25. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
John Young spoke on matters within the committee’s remit, 
querying the lack of response to his submission of a Freedom of 
Information (FOI) request 3 months ago on disbursements of 
Section 106 funds. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Items 4 (Information 
Governance & Complaints) and 6 (Corporate Complaints and 
Feedback Procedures), raising concerns about the fairness of 
the council’s complaints and social media policies and lack of 
information on the FOI disclosure log. 
 

26. Risk Management of the York Central Project  
 

Members considered a report which presented an overview of 
risk management arrangements for the council as part of the 
York Central Partnership (YCP), together with the most recent 
up to date versions of the risk registers used to track and 
manage risk. 
 
The report had been brought in accordance with a request by 
the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CCSMC) (Calling-in) on 13 August 2020 that this 



committee examine the Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) for capital 
projects, and a subsequent request by the chair of this 
committee to receive a report on the KCRs associated with the 
York Central project.  The Chair of CCSMC was in attendance 
at the meeting for this item. 
 
Members questioned officers at length on the report and its 
annexes, which comprised the risk registers of the Delivery Co-
ordination Board (DCB) (Annex 1) and Infrastructure Delivery 
Board (IDB) (Annex 2), and the interim risk register developed 
by the council to capture risks not covered in Annexes 1 and 2 
(Annex 3).  Concerns focused chiefly around: the cumulative 
impact of risks that might result in additional costs to the council 
as the project moved forward; the stopping-up  of Leeman 
Road; the implications of award of the £77m MHCLG 
infrastructure funding to major landowners instead of to CYC; 
and the council’s control over the £35m Enterprise Zone (EZ) 
funding. In responding to questions, officers stated that: 

 The high level overall strategic risk had not changed; 
however, it was not possible to foresee at a single point in 
time every risk that might arise over the life of the project.  

 Reports taken to Executive at each decision stage 
included full details of the risks relating to those decisions. 

 The risks identified as ‘various’ in Annex 3 related to risks 
detailed in Annex 2. 

 The council retained planning and highway control, 
including over the road to be paid for from the £77m 
MHCLG grant. 

 All funding was essentially taxpayers’ money that must be 
accounted for through the governance arrangements of 
the parties involved. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the content of the report and the 

information provided at the meeting be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the issues raised at this meeting be 

addressed in the quarterly report to the Customer & 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee in January 2021. 
(iii) That future reports to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on the KCRs associated with the York 
Central project include the risks detailed in the IDB 
risk register. 
 



 (iv) That, should officers become aware of any 
proposed change to the project involving a 
significant risk, the matter be considered if possible 
at the next available meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee before being taken to 
Executive. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee maintains an 

appropriate oversight of the risks associated with the 
York Central project. 

 

27. Information Governance and Complaints  
 

Members considered a report which provided updates in respect 
of information governance performance, Information 
Commissioner’s Officer (ICO) decision notices, publication of 
the disclosure log and Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) complaints received since the last report 
to committee, in February 2020. 
 
Information on performance was shown in graph form at Annex 
1 to the report.  This reflected some extensions to timescales 
resulting from the impact of Covid-19 on service areas. 
Summaries of the three decision notices published by the ICO 
since the last update were attached at Annex 2 .  The two 
complaints upheld and partly upheld due to responses not 
meeting required timescales had been made at a time when 
resources were diverted to Covid-19. Annex 3 detailed the 19 
cases determined by the LGSCO since 17 February, of which 4 
had been upheld. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on this and the following 
report, officers confirmed that: 

 A recent increase in Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR) requests, probably due to the 
submission of some large development plans, would 
continue to be monitored. 

 The missing data from Q3 of 2019/20 on FOI requests 
responded to in time (p.37) would be circulated to 
Members. 

 Failure to respond in time was sometimes due to the 
complex nature of FOI and EIR requests; there were plans 
to address this by piloting an ‘end to end’ system in some 
service areas and by updating customers in a more timely 
way if a full response was unlikely to be given in time. 



 Senior managers across departments were aware of the 
issues with complaints and of the pilot, which aimed to 
involve the complaints team at an earlier stage and was 
already getting positive responses; it was hoped to include 
early data in the next update report. 

 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

28. Annual Complaints Report  
 

 Members considered a report which presented highlights from 
the Annual Complaints report from March 2019 to April 2020, 
shown in full at Annex 1. 
 
The Annual report covered complaints about adults’ and 
children’s social care services, other council services dealt with 
under the council’s corporate complaints procedures, 
Ombudsman cases, and other feedback on services, including 
compliments received.   
 
There had been an increase in social care complaints compared 
to the previous year, mostly in relation to delays.  On the 
positive side, increases could reflect improved access to 
complaints procedures, and feedback provided opportunities to 
improve.  Examples of improvement were highlighted in 
paragraphs 3.6, 5 and 6.5 of the covering report.  Between April 
2019 and March 2020, the LGSCO had dealt with 68 cases 
about the council, 61 of which were concluded, and were 
satisfied in 100% of cases that the council had successfully 
implemented their recommendations.  The complaints team 
were currently reviewing their working practices and the 
corporate complaints policy and procedures. 
 
Resolved: That the details contained in the report be noted.   
 

29. Corporate Complaints and Feedback Proposals  
 
Members considered a report which presented proposals for a 
revised and refreshed Corporate Complaints and Feedback 
policy and procedures, as part of the council’s review of the 
governance of complaints and feedback handling.   
 
Officers gave a slide presentation at the meeting to explain the 
reasons for the review, the main changes proposed in moving 
from a hierarchical and rigid three-stage process to one more 



responsive to complainants’ needs, and the benefits this would 
bring to both customers and the council.  The proposed policy 
and procedures were attached at Annex 1 to the report, with a 
summary of the changes at Annex 2 and the LGSCO’s guidance 
on complaint handling at Annex 3. 
 
Members commented on the importance, when classifying 
complaints as ‘unreasonable’ (Section 13) to distinguish 
between persistent complaints raising serious issues and those 
that were merely vexatious, and the need for consistency in the 
system so that trends could be compared over time.  In 
response to questions, and matters raised under Public 
Participation, officers confirmed that: 

 They would be working with the web content team to 
make the relevant documents accessible online; printed 
copies could be made available on request. 

 The proposals included processes for dealing with 
informal feedback, including compliments. 

 Customers were never ‘blocked’ by the council, but were 
dealt with in accordance with LGSCO advice, including 
allocation of a single contact point if applicable; the 
process was subject to regular review and the customer 
was kept informed. 

 
Resolved: (i) That Option 2 be approved, and the proposed 

policy and procedures set out in Annex 1 to the 
report be adopted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council’s complaints and 

feedback policy is fit for purpose and accords with 
the LGSCO’s guidance on effective complaint 
handling.  

 
(ii) That Members’ comments on the policy be 
shared with the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
(iii) That feedback on the operation of the policy 
be brought to the committee on a regular basis. 

 
Reason: To enable the Audit & Governance Committee to 

monitor the progress and effectiveness of the policy.  
 
 
 



 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 9.44 pm]. 


